

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

J. MARK LANE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No.:
7:22-cv-10989-KMK

MIRIAM E. ROCAH, in her official capacity as District
Attorney for the County of Westchester, New York, and
DOMINICK L. CHIUMENTO, in his official capacity as
Acting Superintendent of the New York State Police,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
5550 Painted Mirage Rd.
Ste. 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 378-5785

FLUET
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
J. Mark Lane and James Sears
1751 Pinnacle Drive, Suite 1000
Tysons, Virginia 22102
(703) 590-1234

Cody J. Wisniewski, Esq.
-Of Counsel-

Nicolas J. Rotsko, Esq.
-Of Counsel-

SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
12500 NE 10th Place
Bellevue, WA, 98005
(800) 426-4302

Adam J. Kraut, Esq.
-Of Counsel-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Cuomo</i> Does Not Control This Case.....	1
II. The Firearm Ban Regulates Conduct Falling Within the Plain Text of the Second Amendment.....	2
A. The Banned Firearms Are “Arms.”.....	2
B. The State Inappropriately Imports Non-Textual Issues Into <i>Bruen</i> ’s Threshold Inquiry.....	5
1. “Common Use” Is A <i>Historical</i> Rule of Decision.....	5
2. The State’s Reframed “Dangerous And Unusual” Test Has No Place In the <i>Bruen</i> Analysis.....	2
III. The Firearm Ban Cannot Be Historically Justified.....	11
A. The Banned Rifles Are “In Common Use” for Lawful Purposes.....	11
B. New York Has Not Pointed To Any Relevantly Similar Tradition of Firearm Regulation to Justify Its Ban.....	16
1. The State Cannot Shirk Its Burden to Find a Valid Historical Tradition of Reg- ulation to Justify the Ban.....	16
2. There Is No Tradition of Banning “New and Dangerous Weapons.”	19
3. There Is No Tradition of Banning “Weapons That Cause Public Terror.”	22
IV. Plaintiffs Do Not Need to Provide Admissible Evidence of Common Use and Can Succeed on this Facial Challenge.....	23
V. Any Injunction Should Not Be Stayed Pending Appellate Review.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , No. 23-910, 2024 WL 32559671 (Mem.) (U.S. July 2, 2024).....	2
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	8, 15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Ind. Harbor Belt R.R. Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Langevin v. Chenango Court, Inc.</i> , 447 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Marshall v. Sawyer</i> , 365 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1966).....	24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 18
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 2024 WL 124290 (Jan. 11, 2024).....	5
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-cv-1537, 2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2015)1, 2, 9, 10

Simpson v. State,
13 Tenn. 356 (1833)22

Teter v. Lopez,
76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)7, 21

Teter v. Lopez,
93 F.4th 1150 (2024)7

United States v. Afriyie,
27 F.4th 161 (2d Cir. 2022)2

United States v. Berger,
No. 5:22-cr-00033, 2024 WL 449247 (E.D. Pa. 2024)6, 7

United States v. Rahimi,
602 U.S. ---, 2024 WL 3074728 (June 21, 2024)8, 13, 18, 22, 23

Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki,
547 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2008)24

Rules and Laws

1 CHRISTOPHER B. MUELLER & LAIRD C. KIRKPATRICK, FED. EVID. § 2:12 (4th ed. 2013)24

FED. R. EVID. 201(a), 1972 Advisory Committee Note23, 24

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(22)(a)3

Other Authorities

87 Fed. Reg. 24652 (Apr. 26, 2022)12

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Report and Recommendation on the Importability of Certain Semiautomatic Rifles*, ATF (1989).....16

William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* at 10, 35, GEO. UNIV. (May 13, 2022); *see also New York*, U.S. CENSUS BUR., <https://bit.ly/3S4RtwK> (last visited July 10, 2023)15

Ltr. from Stephanie M. Boucher to Jeffrey E. Folloder (Feb. 24, 2016), <http://bit.ly/3tksUCT>....14

Matthew Hendrickson, *Most owners of assault-style weapons in Illinois appear not to have registered them as required by law*, CHI. SUN-TIMES, <https://bit.ly/4eUwK8D> (last updated Jan. 8, 2024)15

Introduction to the Weapons of the American Revolution, AM. BATTLEFIELD TRUST, <https://bit.ly/3Lhpx4H> (last visited July 10, 2024)4, 5

New York, U.S. CENSUS BUR., <https://bit.ly/3S4RtwK> (last visited July 10, 2023)15

Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment was adopted in 1791, not 1868*, HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3RRRSmd>.....18
